

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

WILLIAM LaWARRE, et al.	:	Supreme Court Case No.
	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
FIFTH THIRD SECURITIES, INC., et al.	:	
	:	
Appellees.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No.: C1100302
	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE, PUBLIC INVESTOR
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

Alin L. Rosca
Ohio Bar No. 0084100
Chapman LLC
200 Hoyt Block
700 West St. Clair Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: 216-241-8172
Fax: 216-241-8175
arosca@chapmanlegal.com

Teresa J. Verges
Fla. Bar No. 997651
University of Miami School of Law
Investor Rights Clinic
3000 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 100
Miami, FL 33137
Phone: 305-284-8458
Fax: 305-284-9368
tverges@law.miami.edu
[*pro hac vice admission pending*]

Braden W. Sparks
Texas Bar No. 18874500
Braden W. Sparks, P.C.
8117 Preston Road, Suite 800

Charles E. Reynolds*
(0019935)
**Counsel of Record*
J. Robert Linneman
(0073846)
Brian P. O'Connor (0086646)
SANTEN & HUGHES
600 Vine St., Suite 2700
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 721-4450
(513) 852-5994 (fax)
cer@santen-hughes.com
jrl@santen-hughes.com
bpo@santen-hughes.com
Attorneys for Appellants

James E. Burke (0032731)
Joseph M. Callow* (0061814)
**Counsel of Record*
Keating Muething &
Klekamp PLL
One East Fourth Street,
Suite 1400 Cincinnati, Ohio

Dallas, TX 75225

Phone: 214-750-3372

Fax: 214-696-5971

brady@sparkslaw.com

[pro hac vice admission pending]

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae, Public
Investor Arbitration Bar Association*

45202

(513) 579-6514

(513) 579-6457 (fax)

jburke@kmklaw.com

jcallow@kmklaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

Table of Contents

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST 1

 A. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

 B. EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT INTEREST..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW 4

Proposition of Law No. 1: A broker-dealer of securities has an affirmative duty to notify its customers of misconduct by its officers, employees, or associated persons that may cause such customers to suffer financial harm. The broker-dealer may be held liable for any foreseeable harm resulting from its breach of this duty, even if the harm is realized after the termination of the contractual relationship between the broker-dealer and the customer...... 4

 A. FTS Had a Duty to Report Its Registered Representative’s Misconduct Pursuant to the Securities Industry’s State and Federal Regulatory Framework..... 5

 B. FTS Is Liable for the Foreseeable Harm Arising out of Its Duty to Report..... 6

 C. FTS’s Duty to Independently Notify Appellants Arises from the Fiduciary Duties FTS Owed Appellants..... 9

 D. The Current Decision, If Allowed to Stand, Would Be Contrary to Public Interest. 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

Andrews v. Prudential Sec., 160 F.3d 304, 309 (6th Cir. Mich. 1998) 6

Baker v. Conlan, 66 Ohio App.3d 454, 461, 585 N.E.2d 543 (1st Dist. 1990) 3

Burns v. Prudential Securities, Inc., 167 Ohio App.3d 809, 857 N.E.2d 621, 635 (2006)..... 9

Dawson v. New York Life Ins. Co., 135 F.3d 1158, 1169 (7th Cir. Ill. 1998)..... 6

De Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc. (C.A.2, 2002), 306 F.3d 1293 9

Glaziers and Glassworkers Union Local No. 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Securities, Inc., 93 F.3d 1171, 1183 (3rd Cir. 1996) 10

Groby v. State, 109 Ohio St. 543, 550, 143 N.E. 126 (1924)..... 3

In re Columbus Skyline Securities, 74 Ohio St.3d 495, 498, 660 N.E.2d 427 (1996) 3

In re Columbus Skyline Securities, Inc., 74 Ohio St.3d 495, 498, 660 N.E.2d 427 (1996) 1

J.C. Bradford Futures, Inc. v. Dahlonga Mint, Inc. (C.A.6, 1990), 907 F.2d 150. 9

LaWarre v. Fifth Third Securities, Inc., 2012 WL 3834052 *8..... 9

Palmer v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., 622 So. 2d 1085 (1st DCA 1993) 6, 7

Prymak v. Contemporary Financial Solutions, Inc., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87734 (D. Colo. 2007) 5, 7

SEC v. Ralston Purina Co., 346 U.S. 119, 124 (1953) 5

SII Investments, Inc. v. Jenks, 2006 WL 2092639 at *1 (M.D. Fla. 2006) 5, 6

Twiss v. Kury, 25 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 7

Statutes

Florida Securities and Investor Protection Act, Chapter 517, Title XXXIII, Fla. Stats 9

Section 1707 of the Ohio Revised Code 3

Section 917 of Title IX of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd-Frank Act).....	3
--	---

Other Authorities

Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Financial Crimes Report to the Public: Fiscal Years 2010 – 2011</i> (2011).....	2
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, <i>FINRA Statistics</i> , (2012), http://www.finra.org/Newsroom/Statistics/ (accessed November 13, 2012).....	2
NASD Notice to Members (NTM) 04-16.....	5
Ohio Department of Commerce, <i>Ohio Con Artist Investor Education Campaign</i> , (2012)	2
Ohio Securities Division, <i>Ohio Securities Bulletin – Second Quarter 9-10</i> , (2006) http://www.com.ohio.gov/secu/docs/BUL062.pdf (accessed Nov. 12, 2012).....	2
SEC Study on Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers	4
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Select SEC and Market Data: Fiscal 2011</i> , (2012) http://www.sec.gov/about/secstats2011.pdf (accessed Nov. 12, 2012)	2
